CLUSTER VALIDITY OF XIE AND BENI AND THE PARTITION
COEFFICIENT INDEXES FOR FUZZY C-MEANS CLUSTERING

NOR AZRIN BT AHMAD MUSTAFFA

(2007286456)

THESIS SUBMITTED IN FULFILLMENT OF THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (Hons)
(CS230)

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES
UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY MARA
MALAY SIA
MAY 2010



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Syukur alhamdulillah, firstly 1 would like to express my thankful to ALLAH
SW.T for His mercy for giving me the strength and ability to finish up this project on
time to fulfill the requirement for the Final Year Project (CSC 699) in order to obtain a
Degree in Computer Science (Hons) at the Universiti Teknologi MARA.

| would to take this golden opportunity to dedicate my special thanks to my
supervisor, Puan Rohana Bt Embong for encouraging, motivating and supporting me
throughout the duration of completing this project. She has given me guidance and ideas
to produce and complete this project within time. Without her cooperation and tolerant, |
might face lots of problems. For Dr Nasiroh Omar and Pn Zaidah Ibrahim, thank you for
al helps and ideas that have been given in order to complete my project.

| specidly dedicate my love and thanks to my parents for their support and
encouragement throughout my study at Universiti Teknologi MARA. They also provide
spending money for me to complete this project. Last but not least, thank you to al my
friends who directly or indirectly help me by giving ideas and support. Again, thank you
so much to al of you.

MAY 2010 NOR AZRIN BT AHMAD MUSTAFFA



ABSTRACT

Under Image Processing, there is Image Segmentation. Image Segmentation is a subset
of an expansive fiddd of computer vison which deals with partition an image into
meaningful regions with respect to a particular application. In particular, it is used to
separate regions from the rest of the image, in order to recognize them as objects. In this
project, we implement fuzzy c-means (FCM) clustering which is the technique of
segmentation into mammographic images. Segmentation defines the boundary of the
targeted object from its background in the images. This project focuses on suspected
region that may contain breast anomalies such as masses and calcifications. These breast
anomalies may be diagnosed as cancer by radiologists. Therefore, segmentation of
mammographic images is an important phase in image anadyss that can be further
applied to other algorithms for specific tasks such as the detection and classification of
breast anomalies. The implementation of FCM for the segmentation of mammographic
images is by using Matlab. FCM is widely used technique in this regard but it requires
the priori specification of the number of clusters. Therefore, this project is posed as one
of optimization of a fuzzy cluster validity index. There are two validity measures in the
context of fuzzy clustering that are being used which are Partition Coefficient and Xie
and Beni index. We use C language to write down the cluster validity indexes.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1. INTRODUCTION

10
11
12
13
14
15

Introduction

Problem Statement
Objectives

Scope

Significance of Project
Conclusion

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
2.7
2.8
29
2.10

Introduction

Fuzzy Set

Partition Clustering

Fuzzy C-Means Clustering

Fuzzy C-Means Clustering With Partition
K-Means Clustering

Strength And Weakness
Clustering

Cluster Validity

Medica Image

Conclusions

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

30

Introduction

of

FCM

A A A W W PR

© 0 0 g N N o gy

el
N



31  Research Methodology

311 OKDT Modd
312 Phasediagram in detail
313 Details of Research M ethodology
3.1.3.1 Project Overview
3.1.3.2 Knowledge acquirement
3.1.3.3 Development
3.1.34 Testing

32 Conclusion

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.0 Introduction
41 Input Image
42 Conclusion

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND FUTURE DIRECTION

50 Conclusion
51 Future Direction

REFERENCES
APPENDICES

13

14
15
16
16
16
16
28

29

5 8 8

41
42

47



