CLUSTER VALIDITY OF XIE AND BENI AND THE PARTITION COEFFICIENT INDEXES FOR FUZZY C-MEANS CLUSTERING

NOR AZRIN BT AHMAD MUSTAFFA

(2007286456)

THESIS SUBMITTED IN FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (Hons.)

(CS230)

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY MARA MALAYSIA

MAY 2010

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Syukur alhamdulillah, firstly I would like to express my thankful to ALLAH S.W.T for His mercy for giving me the strength and ability to finish up this project on time to fulfill the requirement for the Final Year Project (CSC 699) in order to obtain a Degree in Computer Science (Hons) at the Universiti Teknologi MARA.

I would to take this golden opportunity to dedicate my special thanks to my supervisor, Puan Rohana Bt Embong for encouraging, motivating and supporting me throughout the duration of completing this project. She has given me guidance and ideas to produce and complete this project within time. Without her cooperation and tolerant, I might face lots of problems. For Dr Nasiroh Omar and Pn Zaidah Ibrahim, thank you for all helps and ideas that have been given in order to complete my project.

I specially dedicate my love and thanks to my parents for their support and encouragement throughout my study at Universiti Teknologi MARA. They also provide spending money for me to complete this project. Last but not least, thank you to all my friends who directly or indirectly help me by giving ideas and support. Again, thank you so much to all of you.

MAY 2010

NOR AZRIN BT AHMAD MUSTAFFA

ABSTRACT

Under Image Processing, there is Image Segmentation. Image Segmentation is a subset of an expansive field of computer vision which deals with partition an image into meaningful regions with respect to a particular application. In particular, it is used to separate regions from the rest of the image, in order to recognize them as objects. In this project, we implement fuzzy c-means (FCM) clustering which is the technique of segmentation into mammographic images. Segmentation defines the boundary of the targeted object from its background in the images. This project focuses on suspected region that may contain breast anomalies such as masses and calcifications. These breast anomalies may be diagnosed as cancer by radiologists. Therefore, segmentation of mammographic images is an important phase in image analysis that can be further applied to other algorithms for specific tasks such as the detection and classification of breast anomalies. The implementation of FCM for the segmentation of mammographic images is by using Matlab. FCM is widely used technique in this regard but it requires the priori specification of the number of clusters. Therefore, this project is posed as one of optimization of a fuzzy cluster validity index. There are two validity measures in the context of fuzzy clustering that are being used which are Partition Coefficient and Xie and Beni index. We use C language to write down the cluster validity indexes.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL	i
DECLARATION	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
ABSTRACT	iv

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

Introduction	1
Problem Statement	3
Objectives	3
Scope	4
Significance of Project	4
Conclusion	4
	Introduction Problem Statement Objectives Scope Significance of Project Conclusion

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0	Introduction						
2.1	Fuzzy Set						
2.2	Partition Clustering						
2.3	Fuzzy C-Means Clustering						
2.4	Fuzzy C-Means Clustering With Partition						
2.5	K-Means Clustering						
2.6	Strength	And	Weakness	of	FCM	8	
2.7	Clustering						
2.8	Cluster Validity						
2.9	Medical Image						
2.10	Conclusions					12	

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.0 Introduction	13
------------------	----

3.1	Resea	Research Methodology				13
	3.1.1	OKDT Mo	del			14
	3.1.2 Phase diagram in detail					
	3.1.3	Details	of	Research	Methodology	16
		3.1.3.1 Proj	ject Overvie	W		16
		3.1.3.2 Kno	wledge acq	luirement		16
		3.1.3.3 Dev	velopment			16
		3.1.3.4 Test	ting			28
3.2	Conc	lusion				29
СНА	PTER 4	4: RESULT	AND DISC	CUSSION		
4.0	Introd	uction				
4.1	Input	put Image				
4.2	Conclusion					
CHA	PTER 5	5: CONCLU	SION ANI) FUTURE DIRE	CTION	
5.0	Concl	usion				41
5.1	Future	e Direction				42
REF	ERENC	CES				44
APP	APPENDICES					47